

No. 12-17808

*In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII; NEIL ABERCROMBIE, in his capacity as Governor of the State of Hawaii; DAVID MARK LOUIE I, Esquire, in his capacity as State Attorney General; COUNTY OF HAWAII, as a sub-agency of the State of Hawaii; WILLIAM P. KENOI, in his capacity as Mayor of the County of Hawaii; HILO COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT, as a sub-agency of the County of Hawaii; HARRY S. KUBOJIRI, in his capacity as Chief of Police; JOHN DOES, 1-25; JANE DOES, 1-25; DOE CORPORATIONS, 1-5; DOE ENTITIES, 1-5,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
The Hon. Helen W. Gillmor, District Judge
Case No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INC., IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

David G. Sigale (#6238103 (IL))
LAW FIRM OF DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.
799 Roosevelt Road, Suite 207
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
Tel: 630.452.4547 / Fax: 630.596.4445
dsigale@sigalelaw.com
Attorney for *amicus curiae*
Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.

F. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amicus curiae Second Amendment Foundation, Inc. has no parent corporation, and no publicly held company owns 10% or more of its stock.

/s/ David G. Sigale

David G. Sigale

Attorney for *amicus curiae*

Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

F. R. App. P. 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction 3

Argument..... 5

I. THE ENFORCEMENT OF H.R.S. § 134-9(a) VIOLATES THE PLAINTIFF’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS 5

II. THE PUBLIC CARRY OF FIREARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE IS A LIBERTY INTEREST WHICH ENTITLES THE PLAINTIFF TO DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS 7

III. PLAINTIFF MEETS THE ELEMENTS OF THE *MATHEWS* TEST 11

1. Plaintiff’s private interest in the public carry of firearms is negatively affected by the official action 11

2. The risk of an erroneous deprivation of such interest through the procedures used is enormous, and the probable value of additional or substitute procedural safe-guards is great 12

3. The Government’s interest, including the function involved and the fiscal and administrative burdens that the additional or substitute procedural requirement would entail, is minimal or non-existent 17

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972) 5

Chief of Police of the City of Worcester v. Holden,
470 Mass. 845 (Mass. 2015) 21

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 3, 7, 8, 11

Drake v Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) 9

Duncan v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 145 (1968) 5

Firearms Records Bureau v. Simkin,
466 Mass. 168 (Mass. 2013) 18, 19, 20, 21

Fisher v. Kealoha,
855 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017) 21, 22

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997) 7

Gadomski v. Tavares,
113 A.3d 387 (R.I. 2015) 14

Gould v. Morgan,
2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 31129 (1st Cir. 2018) 21

Hewitt v. Grabicki,
794 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1986) 6

Kachalsky v. Cty. Of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 9

Largent v. Texas,
318 U.S. 418 (1943) 12

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) *passim*

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S.Ct. 3010 (2010) 1, 3, 7, 11

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 1, 9

Mosby v. Devine,
851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004) 15

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998) 8

Nozzi v. Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles,
806 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015) 6, 11, 16

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) 5

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573 (1980) 8

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (*en banc*) 3, 9, 16

Silverman v. United States,
365 U.S. 505 (1961) 8

<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936)	17
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	14
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1, 9
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 9, 12, 21
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 911 F.Supp.2d 972 (D.Haw. 2012)	6, 10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Statutes, Rules and Ordinances	
H.R.S. § 134-9(a)	10, 12, 17
Other Authorities	
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> app. n.D. (Phil., William Young Birch & Abraham Small 1803))	10
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Edward Christian ed., 1795)	9

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England in
Four Books*, vol. 2 (Sharswood, 1753) 22
